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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VARIANCE APPLICATION 

 
 
 

Case Number: C10-________________ Activity Number: _____________________Date Accepted:_____________ 
  
PROPERTY LOCATION INFORMATION 
 
Property Address:  
 
Project Description: 
 
Zoning:               Property Size (sqft): 
 
Number of Existing Buildings: Number of Stories:   Height: 
 
Legal Description:   
 
Pima County Tax Parcel Number/s:   
 
APPLICANT INFORMATION (The person processing the application and designated to receive notices): 
 
APPLICANT:   
 
ADDRESS: 
 
PHONE: (            )  FAX:  (          )   EMAIL: 
 
PROPERTY OWNER (If ownership in escrow, please note): 
 
ADDRESS: 
 
PHONE: (            )  FAX:  (          )   EMAIL: 
 
PROJECT TYPE (check all that apply):    (   ) Change of use to existing building 
(   ) New building on vacant land    (   ) New building on developed land  
(   ) New addition to existing building   (   ) Modification to wall/fence height 
(   ) Existing building needs permits   (   ) Other______________________ 
(   ) Landscaping / Screening substitution 
 
 
 Related Permitted Activity Number(s): 
 
 
I hereby certify that all information contained in this application is complete and true to the best of my knowledge. 
 
 
 
 
SIGNATURE OF OWNER/APPLICANT  Date 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 

 
 
 

Provide a description of the project including, but not limited to its lot area, square footage of proposed or existing 
structures, proposed use/s, is a multiphase project, etc. If this project is the subject of a rezoning or special exception 
request, HPZ review, or a zoning violation, please provide current status of that case.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Case Number:  C10-___________________________________ Activity Number: ___________________________________ 
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APPLICANT’S REQUEST TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 
 
 

 
Provide applicable UDC Section reference, what is required and what is proposed/provided for each variance 
requested.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Case Number:  C10-___________________________________ Activity Number: ___________________________________ 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – REQUIRED FINDINGS 
 
 
 

 
Arizona State Statutes and UDC Section 3.10.3.K. state that the Board may grant a variance only if the variance 
request complies with each and every one of these "Findings" in full.  It is up to the applicant to explain to the Board 
how the request complies with each Finding.  Important Note: Do not leave any "Finding" unanswered or marked 
"Not Applicable" or "N/A". 
 

1. That, because there are special circumstances applicable to the property, strict enforcement  of the UDC will   
deprive such property of privileges enjoyed by other property of the same classification in the same zoning 
district; 

 
 
 
 
2.   That such special circumstances were not self-imposed or created by the owner or one in possession of the 

property;  
 
 
 
 
 
3.    That the variance granted is subject to such conditions as will assure that the adjustment authorized shall not 

constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and 
zone in which such property is located;  

 
 
 
 
 
4.    That, because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including its size, shape, topography, 

location, and surroundings, the property cannot reasonably be developed in conformity with the provisions of the 
UDC; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Case Number:  C10-___________________________________ Activity Number: ___________________________________ 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – REQUIRED FINDINGS (CONTINUED) 
 
 
 
 

 
 
5.    That the granting of the variance shall not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or 

improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located;  
 
 
 
 
 
6.    That the proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent  property, substantially 

increase congestion, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood; and, 
 
 
 
 
 
7.   That the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will afford relief and is the least  modification possible 

of the UDC provisions that are in question. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Case Number:  C10-___________________________________ Activity Number: ___________________________________ 
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Planning & Development Services Department 
201 N. Stone Avenue 
PO Box 27210 
Tucson, AZ  85726 
(520) 791-5550 

 
Letter of Agency/Authorization 

 
If the applicant is not the owner of record of the subject site, a Letter of Agency from the owner or the owner’s 
authorized representative must be submitted which grants the applicant permission to submit an application for the 
requested entitlement(s). 
 
 
Date: ______________________________________________________________ 
 
To:  
 City of Tucson 
 Planning & Development Services Department 
 Zoning Administration Division 
 PO Box 27210 
 Tucson, AZ  85726 
 
 
Planning & Development Services Department: 
 
I, the undersigned legal owner of record, hereby grant permission to: 
 
Applicant: 
_____________________________________________________Phone:_____________________________________ 
Applicant’s Address: 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To submit a Board of Adjustment variance application on my behalf. 
 

The subject property located at: 
 

 

Assessor’s Parcel Number: 
 

 

Printed Name of Owner of Record: 
 

 

Address of Owner of Record: 
 

 

Phone Number of Owner of Record: 
 

 

Signature of Owner of Record: 
(must be original signature)  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Case Number:  C10-___________________________________ Activity Number: _______________________________ 
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PDSD TRANSMITTAL
 

FROM: PDSD Zoning Review
 

PROJECT: 92 W Simpson St. – HO-3
 S21-068

 Land Split (1st Review)
 

TRANSMITTAL DATE: September 23, 2021
 

SECTION 2-08.0.0: LAND SPLIT
 

2-08.5.0 CONTENT REQUIREMENTS
 1. COMMENT: 2-08.5.F – Per TABLE 6.3-3.A: DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS FOR THE O-1, O-2, & O-3 ZONES, O-3 Zone, residential use to nonresidential zone the

required perimeter yard setback is the greater of 10’-0” or 3/4 the height of the exterior wall. Provide a setback dimension from the post supporting the porch to the west
property line of Parcel 2. As the house and porch do not meet the minimum setback to the proposed property line, at a minimum a Design Development Option (DDO)
will need to be processed for reduced perimeter yard setbacks. Depending on how comment 2 is addressed the reduced perimeter yard setbacks can be processed in
the required Board of Adjustment.

 

2. COMMENT: 2-08.5.F – Per TABLE 6.3-3.A: DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS FOR THE O-1, O-2, & O-3 ZONES, O-3 Zone, the minimum lot size for a residential use is
5,000 sq. ft. Proposed lot size of Parcel 2 is 3379.5 sq. ft. At a minimum a Board of Adjustment for Variance is required to reduce the lot size below minimum
requirements. Board of Adjustment application and requirements can be found at:
https://www.tucsonaz.gov/files/pdsd/codes/Zoning_Administration_Application_BA_fillable.pdf. The Board of Adjustment is a separate submitted from the land split and
is submitted at: https://www.tucsonaz.gov/pdsd-filedrop, using the submission type “Zoning Administration”. Contact Mark Castro at Mark.Castro@tucsonaz.gov for
questions about the Board of Adjustment.

 

3. COMMENT: 2-08.5.G – Provide a lot coverage calculation for both parcels. The lot coverage calculation shall meet the requirements of UDC Article 6.4.3 and the
example shown on the Residential Plot Plan requirements found at: https://www.tucsonaz.gov/files/pdsd/forms/Residential_Plot_Plan_Requirements.pdf.

 

If you have any questions about this transmittal, please contact Elisa Hamblin at Elisa.Hamblin@tucsonaz.gov





January 20, 2022 

Subject:  Neighborhood Meeting for our Board of Adjustment Variance Application 

 

Dear Neighbor, 

 

We are proposing moving the lot line between 86 and 92 W. Simpson St.  Both are properties we own.  This 

would allow us to build some secure storage and create a paved, covered off street parking area that will help to 

reduce congestion on W. Simpson St. as well as mitigating the problem of dirt and sand runoff into the street 

and storm drains. The existing property line splits the open parking area and would not allow for this 

improvement as part of either parcel. 

 

The proposed new property line will reduce the setback distance on the West side of 86 Simpson to below the 

allowable amount. 86 Simpson already has ample yard space to the East and this change will allow for similar 

East-side buffer space for 92 Simpson.  

 

Per Zone HO-3, the required perimeter yard setback is the greater of 10’-0” or 3/4 the height of the exterior 

wall. Additionally, the minimum lot size for a residential use is in this zone is 5,000 sq. ft. 

 

Therefore, this project will require a variance these requirements. The variance(s) we are seeking are: 

 

(1) Reduce the perimeter yard setback for the West side of 86 Simpson to 4’ 

(2) Reduce the lot size to 3379.5 sq. ft. 

 

Prior to submitting our variance application to the City of Tucson Planning & Development Services Department, 

we are required to offer to meet with our neighbors to discuss our project and answer any questions and 

address any concerns you might have. 

 

A Zoom meeting will be held at 5:30pm on February 14, 2022. Please email me at dustydelrio1@gmail.com  if 
you wish to attend so that I can send you the meeting link. If you are not able to attend the meeting and have 

questions and/or concerns, please email them to me. 
 
A formal application for the variances will be submitted to the City of Tucson Planning & Development Services 

Department. Once our application is processed, we will be scheduled for a Board of Adjustment public hearing in 

which you may attend and speak at if so desired. You will receive an official notice from the City as to the date, 

time and place of the Board of Adjustment public hearing as well as a comment form that you may fill out 

regarding our project. 

 

Thank you and we look forward to meeting with you. 

 

Glenn White 

Mona Treadway 



Neighborhood Meeting Summary: Treadway/White Land Split 
 

Present at Meeting:  Mona Treadway/Glenn White (Property Owners) 
 
   Julienne Goldfine 
   Darren Clark 
   Philipp Nehere 
   Greg Kuykendall 
   Stephen Paul 
   Leslie/Tim Kanberg 
  
The meeting occurred at the specified date and time; 02-14-2022.  Mona and I explained the 
scope of project to the group.  We explained that our primary residence as it exists has no 
viable storage or covered parking. Also that finishing the proposed area would help with debris 
and silt run off into the city drain system as well as helping to reduce parking on Simpson St.   
 
The parking issue was disputed but if the property at 86 W Simpson were to be sold by us we 
would need to park motorcycles and our primary vehicles on the street.  While we do not have 
plans to sell 86 W. Simpson at this time the parking issue is true. 
 
Another concern raised was the historic nature of the property.  We explained that we have 
done extensive renovations inside the residence to restore it more to its original nature and 
that the same contractor has designed the storage and parking area with the historical nature 
of the property being a priority in the design.  There is an existing permit application on file 
with that design. 
 
There were concerns raised that we would try to turn the property into a venue as the previous 
owners attempted to do.  We explained that we have no intention to do so and only wish to live 
quietly in the neighborhood as residents. 
 
The last concern that was voiced was that in the event that we did sell the property at 86 W 
Simpson after the proposed land split the new owners would have a smaller footprint than 
currently exists.  While we have no plans to sell that property because Mona’s mother will likely 
need to move in in the future, any future buyer would clearly understand what they were 
purchasing. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Glenn White/Mona Treadway 
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